



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 643/2023

SUNITA JAIN

..... Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Ritu Chhabra, Adv.

versus

MALA DEVI JAIN & ORS.

..... Defendant

Through: Ms. Rashi Bansal, Ms. Tesu
Gupta & Ms. Kriti Dang, Advs.
for D-1, D-3 & D-5
Mr. Vishal Choubey, Adv. for D-
2.
Mr. Shantnu Aggarwal & Ms.
Sakshi Garg, Advs. for D-4
(appeared through VC)
Mr. Akarsh Garg & Mr. Subhan
Shankar, Advs. for D-6 & D-7.
(Through VC)
SI Jasbir Malik, P.S. Kapashera

CORAM:
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

03.05.2024

%

**I.A.No.6905/2024 (under Order VIII Rule 1 r/w
Section 5 of Limitation Act filed on behalf of defendant
no.4 seeking condonation of delay in filing written
statement) &**

**I.A.No.6906/2024 (under Section151 CPC filed on
behalf of defendant no.4 seeking condonation of delay
in re-filing the written statement)**

1. No reply to the captioned IAs has been filed.
2. Let reply be filed within two weeks with advance copy



to the opposite side.

3. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

I.A.No.9921/2024 (under Order VIII Rule 1 r/w Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of defendant no.1, 3 & 5 seeking condonation of delay in filing written statement) &

I.A.No.9949/2024 (under Section 151 CPC filed on behalf of defendant nos.1, 3 & 5 seeking condonation of delay in re-filing the written statement, affidavit of admission/denial of documents and list of documents)

4. Learned counsel for plaintiff accepts notice of the captioned IA and seeks time to file reply.

5. Let reply be filed within two weeks with advance copy to the opposite side.

6. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

CS(OS) 643/2023

7. As per office note, vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of defendant no.2.

8. Written statement, affidavit of admission/denial of documents, list of documents, reply to IA No.20324/2023 and vakalatnama have been filed on behalf of defendant no.1, 3 & 5.

9. Learned counsel for defendant nos.1, 3 & 5 submits that she has filed reply to the application under Order XI Rule 15 CPC bearing IA No.20325/2024, however, inadvertently it is mentioned as reply to IA No.20324/2024.

10. Learned counsel for defendant no.2 submits that he has filed written statement (diary no.1354017/24) and documents (diary no.1354256/24) along with an application (diary no.1353735/24) seeking condonation of delay in filing written statement. However, the same



has not come on record. Learned counsel for defendant no.2 is requested to check it up with the Registry and have the same placed on record.

11.Applications filed on behalf of defendant nos.1, 3 & 5 and defendant no.4 are pending for consideration.

12.Let the pleadings be completed as per law.

13.Re-notify the matter for completion of pleadings and admission/denial of documents on **16th August, 2024.**

**MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 3, 2024/nk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any